
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 4 February 2020

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2020 at 11.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Welcome from the Chair  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

STANDING ITEMS

4  Minute of Board Meeting of 21 January 2020  (Pages 5 - 12)

5  Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

6  Chief Officer's Report  (Pages 17 - 26)

Public Document Pack



GOVERNANCE

7  Health and Care (Staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019 Update  (Pages 27 - 34)

STRATEGY

8  Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Workforce Plan 2019/21  
(Pages 35 - 62)

TRANSFORMATION

9  Care at Home and Supported Living  (Pages 63 - 72)

ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE

10  2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan  (Pages 73 - 92)

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………

For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  
and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and voting 
on that item.

OR

I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I 
consider that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



ABERDEEN, 21 January 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Cllr Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John Tomlinson, Mike 
Adams, Jim Currie, Caroline Howarth, Heather MacRae, 
Maggie Hepburn, Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and 
Alex Stephen.

Apologies:- Dr Howard Gemmell, Chris Littlejohn, Dr Malcolm Metcalfe, Gill 
Moffat and Faith-Jason Robertson-Foy

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillor Al-Samarai declared an interest in Item 10 - Update on the Alcohol and 
Drug Partnership Delivery Plan and Investment – by virtue of her membership of the Adult 
and Drug Partnership, but had considered her interest and did not intend to withdraw 
from the meeting.

Luan Grugeon also declared an interest in Item 10 by virtue of her membership as a 
volunteer of Aberdeen in Recovery, but had considered her interest and did not intend to 
withdraw from the meeting.

The Chair declared an interest in Item 9 - Engagement and Consultation Protocol with 
Trade Unions - by virtue of her position as an employee of UNISON and having 
considered her interest intended to withdraw from the meeting. During that time the Vice 
Chair would Chair the meeting.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Board agreed that Item 12 (Learning Disabilities Service Work with Meridian) 
would be heard in private.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING - 19 NOVEMBER 2019

3. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the Board Meeting of 19 November 
2019.

With reference to Article 3 of the minute, the Board was advised that the timeframe by 
which a training approval plan was to be returned to the Board had been omitted from 
the minute.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

With reference to Article 9 of the minute, the date incorrectly stated 12 February 2020 
when it should be 11 February 2020.

The Board heard that following the nature and volume of discussions that took place 
during Item 11 - Integration Joint Board Scheme of Governance - Annual Review - 
HSCP.19.070, there had been an expectation that those discussions would have been 
captured within the minute.

The Board further heard that the decision recorded at (ii) - to approve the revised Audit 
and Performance Committee Terms of Reference, as outlined in Appendix A and as 
discussed – was insufficiently detailed to advise of the changes sought following those 
discussions.

The Chair advised that it was not normal to capture such discussion or debate which took 
place especially as the changes sought were quite extensive. In respect of the recorded 
decision, any amendments would be reflected in the final document.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to amend Article 3 at 3 (iii) to include ‘and report to the IJB meeting on 25 June 

2020.’
(ii) to amend Article 9 to read, ’The Board heard that the meeting on 11 February 

2020 would now revert to a normal business meeting and not the intended Budget 
Meeting.’

(iii) to amend Article 11 to insert after the recommendations, ‘The Board engaged in 
lengthy and robust discussion during which changes to the Scheme of 
Governance were identified.

(iv) that a track changes document capturing the required amendments be made 
publicly available on the appropriate websites, and

(v) to otherwise approve the minute as a true record of the meeting.

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 17 
NOVEMBER 2019

4. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee Meeting of 17 November 2019.

The Board resolved :- 
to note the contents of the minute.

Page 6



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Board resolved :-
to note the Business Planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.19.085

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP).

The report recommended : -
that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board heard a summary of the report which included an update that the positive 
work of the Partnership had been acknowledged elsewhere including at a recent 
Scottish Government meeting.

The Board indicated that they were content on this mode of presenting the Chief 
Officer’s report.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations, and
(ii) to direct the Chief Officer to arrange circulation of a recent Scottish Parliament 

Health Meeting.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.19.088

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and 
Family Services which presented the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report.

The report recommended : - 
that the Board note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix A.

The Board heard that whilst the report could not cover every aspect of social work activity 
it delivered a good understanding of principle activities. The Board also heard of the 
strong working relationship with the Lead Social Worker, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP).

Page 7



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

The Board queried the volume of unmet demand in respect of provision of care at home 
and asked what the percentage of decrease in demand was. The Chief Officer – 
Integrated Children’s and Family Services undertook to provide an update to the query.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations, and 
(ii) to note that an update on unmet demand would be circulated by the Chief Officer – 

Integrated Children’s and Family Services

FAST TRACK CITIES - HSCP.19.081

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which presented 
a Draft Action Plan to achieve the identified 2030 goals. 

The report recommended : -
that the Board –
(a) note the ongoing cross partner work to progress towards the long-term goals of 

achieving zero new HIV transmissions, zero HIV related deaths and zero HIV related 
stigma by 2030, and

(b) endorse the draft action plan, noting this is a live working document, and instruct the 
Chief Officer to provide an update on progress in January 2021.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations

ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION PROTOCOL WITH TRADE UNIONS - 
HSCP.19089

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which presented 
the manner in which they wished to engage, consult with and meaningfully involve Staff, 
Trade Unions, Professional Organisations, and Staff Partnership representatives in the 
work of the IJB. 

The report recommended :-
that the Board endorses the proposed principle of how it engages, consults with and 
involves Staff, Trade Unions, Staff Partnership and Professional Organisation 
Representatives.

The Board resolved :-
to approve the recommendations

Page 8



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

With reference to Article 2 of the minute,  Councillor Duncan withdrew from 
the meeting prior to discussion of the following item, at which juncture the 
Vice Chair took the Chair. 

UPDATE ON THE ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN AND 
INVESTMENT - HSCP.19.087

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which provided 
an update on the progress in taking forward the Alcohol and Drug Partnership delivery 
plan and investments, as agreed at the IJB meeting of 11 December 2018.

The report recommended :-
that the Board - 
(a) note this report and continue to support and monitor progress, and 
(b) endorse the action to undertake a whole system approach to alcohol and drug issues 

across the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) and in 
conjunction with Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG).

The Board heard a summary of the report which included reference to the creation of a 
Tasking and Coordinating Group (TCG) to assist expedite the delivery of identified 
actions which included the requirement to spend identified and time limited funding.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve the recommendations, 
(ii) to note the creation of a Tasking and Coordinating Group (TCG) to expedite the 

required spending, and
(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer to report on the status of the TCG activities to IJB on 

8 September 2020.

STRATEGIC RISK - HSCP 19.086

11. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which presented 
the latest version of the ACHSCP Risk Appetite Statement and Strategic Risk Register, 
as reviewed by the Board at its workshop on 19 November 2019. 

The report recommended :-
that the Board –
(a) approve the revised Risk Appetite Statement, as detailed in Appendix A to the report;
(b) approve the revised Strategic Risk Register in Appendix B to the report; and
(c) agree that Strategic Risk 9 (Workforce) form the basis of the IJB Workshop on 

Workforce on 11 February 2020.

Page 9



6

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

The Board heard a summary of the report and were advised that the majority of the Risk 
Owners were present to assist with any questions.

The Board discussed Risk 1 and reference to ‘provider of last which generated a volume 
of discussion.

The Board also heard that there had been much benefit in previous workshop sessions 
around ‘Risk’.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve recommendations (a) and (c), and
(ii) to note recommendation (b) and instruct the Chief Officer to obtain legal direction 

to revisit Risk 1 specifically in regards to ‘Provider of Last Resort’ and to report to 
the Board on 11 February 2020.

LEARNING DISABILITIES SERVICE WORK WITH MERIDIAN - HSCP.19.090

12. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which presented 
an update which the Board had requested.

The report recommended :-
that the Board – 
(a) note the contents of the report, 
(b) note the current Project Action Plan and implementation progress, 
(c) note ongoing staff and staff side / staff partnership involvement, 
(d) support the ongoing work and creation of an Action Plan for 2020/21, and 
(e)  consider and support the LD leadership team offer to share learning and experience 

with other service areas.

The Board resolved :-
(i) to approve recommendations (a) to (c) and (e), and
(ii) to endorse the ongoing work and creation of an Action Plan for 2020/21.

Page 10



7

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
21 January 2020

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Report Number Report Author
Lead Officer / 

Business Area

ORGANISATION 

ACHSCP/ACC/NHSG

Update/ 

Status (RAG)

Delayed/ 

Deferred or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

04.09.2019 Safe Staffing Bill HSCP 19098
Heather 

Macrae
Nurse Lead ACHSCP

04.09.2019 Audit Scotland Workforce Audit Report 
Referred from CCG 

HSCP 19097 Sandy Reid Resources Lead ACHSCP

Standing Item Chief Officer Report 
A regular update from the Chief Officer. On 21.01.2020, IJB confirmed the format of 

this update was appropriate.
HSCP 19096 Martin Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

26.03.2019
Update Paper - Medium Term Financial 

Framework
Alex Stephen

Chief Finance 

Officer
ACHSCP R

19.11.191 Care at Home and Supported Living HSCP 19095
Anne 

McKenzie

Commissioning 

Lead
ACHSCP

19.11.19 Supplementary Work Plan HSCP 19094
Jean Stewart 

Coxon

Commissioning 

Lead
ACC

22.01.20 Strategic Risk Register

On 21.01.20
[...]
e results of the current national survey which are 

expected in April 2020 along with details of actions undertaken to address those areas 

of the survey which would benefit from improvement. This report will come to the June 

meeting of the IJB.

Alison 

MacLeod
Performance Lead ACHSCP

19.11.2019
Review of commissioned Day Care 

Services - an update

On 19.11.2019, The Board resolved:-  (i)	to note progress made with the review, and 

that a final recommendation will be made to the IJB in March 2020.

Anne 

McKenzie

Commissioning 

Lead
ACHSCP

15.01.2020
Denburn Full Business Case Alison 

MacLeod
Capital Team ACHSCP

21.01.2020 Strategic Risk Register - Risk 1 Martin Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

04.09.2019 Immunisations
Following comment at IJB on 03.09.2019, future reporting requested

Gail Woodcock
Transformation 

Lead
ACHSCP D 

Will be reported to the 

March 2020 meeting

13.01.2020
Carers Expense Policy Alison 

MacLeod
Performance Lead ACHSCP

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

24 March 2020

11 February 2020

10 March 2020P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



2

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Report Number Report Author
Lead Officer / 

Business Area

ORGANISATION 

ACHSCP/ACC/NHSG

Update/ 

Status (RAG)

Delayed/ 

Deferred or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferre
[...]
he Chief Officer Martin Allan Business Lead ACHSCP

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) with 
an update from the Chief Officer  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board note the content of the 
report.

3. Summary of Key Information

Local Updates

3.1. Carden Medical Centre

The practice’s GP partners are ending their contract with NHS Grampian 
(NHSG) to provide General Medical Services and have now given their 
notice. No suitable notes of interest were received from other practices by 
the deadline for receipt of tender applications. This means that the Carden 
service and all its staff will transfer to NHSG on 4th May 2020 and will then 

Date of Meeting 11 February 2020

Report Title Chief Officer’s Report

Report Number HSCP.19.096

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod

Report Author Details 
Sandra Macleod
Chief Officer
samacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices None

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
be directly managed by the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 
Partnership (ACHSCP).

There is no need for patients to change practice because Carden Medical 
Centre will continue to operate from the same premises and work as normal 
throughout. Patients do not need to do anything because of these changes. 

Recruitment to both salaried GPs has gone live and one-to-ones with all 
staff will be complete by the end of January, 2020. Service delivery review 
alongside recruitment is being completed late Jan/early February. An 
overarching project management group has been set up with actions 
agreed relating to specific areas such as IT, estates, finance, nursing, HR 
and communication. The Project Management Group (and Sub Groups) are 
linking with the Primary Care Improvement Plan leads to identify
[...]
 update the IJB on the Health and Care (Staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) Note the content of the report

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1 Introduction

3.1.1 The Health and Care (Staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019 gained Royal Assent in 
June 2019 following parliamentary process in 2018/19. It is the first 
legislation of its kind in the United Kingdom that applies in both health and 

Date of Meeting 11 February 2020

Report Title
Health and Care (Staffing) 
(Scotland) Act 2019 Update

Report Number HSCP.19.099 

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer  

Report Author Details 

Name: Elizabeth Wilson
Job Title: Senior Nurse Workforce 
Planning & Development
Email Address: ewilson20@nhs.net
Phone Number: 01224 551058

Consultation Checklist 
Completed

Yes 

Directions Required No

Appendices 
a. Safe Staffing Bill Legislation – here 
b. National Health and Social Care 

Workforce Plan – here 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2019/6/enacted
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/strategy-plan/2019/12/national-health-social-care-integrated-workforce-plan/documents/integrated-health-social-care-workforce-plan-scotland/integrated-health-social-care-workforce-plan-scotland/govscot%3Adocument/integrated-health-social-care-workforce-plan-scotland.pdf


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
social care settings and the first in the world to consider it from a multi-
professional perspective. 

Legislation can be accessed: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2019/6/enacted 

3.1.2 It is described below in the Scottish Government document ‘An Integrated 
Health and Social Care Workforce Plan for Scotland’ (Dec 2019)

‘The Health and Care (Staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019 introduces into 
legislation guiding principles for those who commission and deliver 
health and care, which explicitly state that staffing is to provide safe 
and high quality services a
[...]
g 
methodology. 

Page 32



7

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
6.3.2 The development of Board member awareness of the multi-professional, 

Healthcare Service and Care Service scope of this legislation should 
enable future discussions when considering how to proceed with mitigating 
actions. 

Approvals  

 

Sandra Macleod 
(Chief Officer) 

 

Alex Stephen  
(Chief Finance Officer) 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

This report seeks to update the IJB on implementation of the Aberdeen City 

Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Empowered Workforce 

Plan.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that Integration Joint Board : 

a) Note progress made to date in the Implementation of the ACHSCP 
Empowered Workforce Plan (2019-21)

Date of Meeting  11 February 2020 

Report Title
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership Workforce Plan 2019/21

Report Number HSCP.19.097

Lead Officer Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Name: Sandy Reid 
Job Title: Lead, People & Organisation
Email Address: sandy.reid1@nhs.net 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Appendices 

a. ACHSCP Empowered Workforce Plan 
2019/21

b. Workforce Plan – Progress Monitoring 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sandy.reid1@nhs.net


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 (the Act) required that 

a strategic plan is produced and presented to the Integration Joint Board 

(IJB).

3.2. The workforce plan supports the ACHSCP in delivering its strategic priorities 

and ensures appropriate staffing arrangements are in place across the 

ACHSCP. It was co-produced with a wide variety of stakeholders and staff 

groups. 

3.3. There are also detailed workforce plans for each statutory partner 

organisation (Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian (NHSG)) 

who
[...]
 

it fully meets its duties as set out in the Public Bodies (Joint Working) 

(Scotland) Act 2014. Powers under the Act which would permit the Board to 

employ its own staff have not yet been invoked. 

5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan 

5.1. The workforce plan seeks to support delivery of all five themes within the 

Strategic Plan. The plan includes key enablers and actions which are 

aligned to its priorities. 

6. Management of Risk 

6.1.  Identified risks(s)

There are no specific risks relating to the Committee noting the Audit 

Scotland Report. 

Page 40



7

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

However, there is a risk to the future availability of our workforce if 

ACHSCP is not able to increase its supply of staffing and retain existing 

staff. 

6.2. Link to risks on strategic or operational risk register: 

There are links to the Strategic Risk 9 (which is reviewed and updated 

regularly). There is a risk of failure to recruit and that workforce planning 

across the Partnership is not sophisticated enough to maintain future 

service delivery.

6.3. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate these risks:

This Report has highlighted a number of potential solutions to mitigate the 

risks within the Workforce.

                                                                                                

However, many of these are National and Grampian challenges and as 

such cannot be mitigated solely by ACHSCP.

Approvals  

 

Sandra Macleod 
(Chief Officer) 

 

Alex Stephen  
(Chief Finance Officer) 

Page 41



8

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Appendix B
Workforce Plan – Progress Monitoring Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 

Partnership

ACHSCP Empowered Workforce Plan 2019 /21 - Action Plan Progress Monitoring 

Aim Progress Update Status 

Staff Wellbeing ‘Gold ‘ Healthy Working Lives Award expected 
by end March 2020 `

Attraction Significantly higher profile now for ACHSCP at 
school career fairs and with Job Centre Plus 
clients 
[...]
t
Aberdeen
AB10 1AB

or email achscpenquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 62



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Board of the progress made with 
the commissioning of care at home and supported living services in 
Aberdeen City, and of the model for future delivery.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board

a) Notes the progress made and the model for future delivery

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. The current arrangements for the provision of care at home and supported 
living have been under review since April 2019. The full term date for the 
current arrangements was December 2019, and the IJB agreed to extend the 

Date of Meeting 11 February 2020

Report Title Care at Home and Supported Living

Report Number HSCP.19.095

Lead Officer Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details 
Name: Anne McKenzie
Job Title: Lead Commissioner
Email Address: anne.mckenzie@nhs.net 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices 
1. Supported Living and Care at 

Home Risk Log
2. Financial Arrangements for Care 

at Home and Supported Living

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:anne.mckenzie@nhs.net


2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
current arrangements in November 2019 to allow for the conclusion of the 
service review.

3.2. The review process has adhered to the strategic commissioning approach 
approved by the IJB in September 2019, analysing the needs of the 
population, the demands placed upon current care at home and supported 
living services, considering the current means of providing services and 
future requirements, exploring the evidence taken from other models of 
provision and making recommendations for a change in provision which 
offers the best opportunity to meet key outcomes.

3.3. Our approach also demands that our approach is collaborative, there have 
been several opportunities for collaborative design and consultation sess
[...]
(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Board Meeting of 21 January 2020
	5 Business Planner
	6 Chief Officer's Report
	7 Health and Care (Staffing) (Scotland) Act 2019 Update
	8 Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Workforce Plan 2019/21
	HSCP19097 - App A - Empowered Workforce Planning

	9 Care at Home and Supported Living
	HSCP19095 - Appendix 1 - risk log
	HSCP19095 - Appendix 2

	10 2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan
	HSCP19094 -  Supplementary Report Appendix A Work Plan
	HSCP19094 -  Business Case CaH
	HSCP19094 -  Business Case SL
	HSCP19094 -  Supplementary Report Appendix C Directions




Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEEN, 11 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.

Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan, Chair; Luan Grugeon, Vice Chair; 
and Councillor Gill Al-Samarai, Councillor Philip Bell, 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Alan Gray, John Tomlinson, Mike 
Adams, Jim Currie, Dr Howard Gemmell, Dr Caroline 
Howarth, Heather MacRae, Maggie Hepburn, Chris Littlejohn, 
Graeme Simpson, Sandra MacLeod and Alex Stephen.

Apologies:- Kim Cruttenden, Jenny Gibb and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and intimated that the Board wished to 
acknowledge two long serving participants within the partnership environment.

Heather MacRae, a member of the Board, and Karen Gunn, Head of Mental Health 
were both due to imminently retire. The Board extended appreciation to both and 
wished them a happy retirement.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair advised there was one item of exempt business. 

The Board resolved :-
to hear Item 10 - 2020/21 Supplementary Procurement Work Plan in private.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 21 JANUARY 2020

4. The Board had before it the Draft Minute of the Board Meeting of 21 January 
2020.

With reference to Article 3 of the minute, the Board was advised that Luan Grugeon 
was a Trustee of Aberdeen in Recovery.

With reference to Article 9 of the minute, the Board was advised that Councillor 
Duncan’s withdrawal from the meeting should precede the Article rather than follow.



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

With reference to Article 11 of the minute, the Board was advised that the amended 
wording would be applied to the revised Risk Register to be resubmitted.

‘The Council has contracted the provision of certain services to BAC.  So long as BAC 
exists, the Council expects BAC to act as provider of last resort.
 
Should BAC cease to trade (the Council as sole shareholder could take steps to 
prevent that), the Council would ultimately be responsible for providing those statutory 
services.
 
Therefore, ultimately, the Council is provider of last resort as it has the statutory duties.  
However so long as BAC exists, it is expected to perform the role of provider of last 
resort.’

The Board resolved :-
(i) to note the amendments above, and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.

BUSINESS PLANNER

5. The Board had before it the Business Planner.

The Board resolved : -
to note the Business Planner

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.19.096

6. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP).

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board resolved : -
to approve the recommendations.

HEALTH AND CARE (STAFFING) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2019 UPDATE -  HSCP.19.099

7. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, (ACHSCP) which 
presented an update on impending new legislation relative to the workforce.



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the content of the report.

The Board heard that the draft legislation was being progressed and was now at 
consultation stage. The Board heard that the partnership had been involved in earlier 
stages of the Bill and that further requests for consultation had been made. The Board 
intimated their desire to participate within the consultation on proposed guidelines and 
to share learning and good practice developed during the partnership’s existence.

The Board resolved : -
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to direct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to participate in consultation on the guidance 

being prepared by Scottish Government and submit details of the ACHSCP 
responses to the appropriate IJB meeting, and

(iii) to direct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to maintain appropriate update reporting via the 
Clinical Care Governance Committee.

ABERDEEN CITY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP WORKFORCE 
PLAN 2019/21- HSCP.19.097

8. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, (ACHSCP) which 
presented an update on the workforce plan.

The report recommended :-
that the Board note progress made to date in the Implementation of the ACHSCP 
Empowered Workforce Plan (2019-21).

The Board resolved : -
to approve the recommendation.

CARE AT HOME AND SUPPORTED LIVING - HSCP.19.095

9. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, (ACHSCP) which 
informed of the progress made with the commissioning of care at home and supported 
living services in Aberdeen City, and of the model for future delivery. 

The report recommended :-
that the Board note the progress made and the model for future delivery.

The Board heard that there had been approaches and comments made to officers and 
members from existing and potential service providers regarding the submitted report 
and a desire to seek further clarity.



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020

The Board heard a further Briefing Summary had been prepared and circulated to 
Board members to address some of the comments made.

The Board resolved : -
(i) to approve the recommendation; and
(ii) to accept an Additional Circulation – Briefin Summary - Care at Home as discussed, 

as a matter of Urgent Business.

2020/21 SUPPLEMENTARY PROCUREMENT WORK PLAN - HSCP.19.097

10. The Board had before it a report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 
presented a supplementary 2020/21 procurement work plan for expenditure on social 
care services, together with associated procurement business cases.

The report recommended :-
that the Board – 
(a) approve the expenditure for social care services as set out in the supplementary 

work plan at Appendix A;
(b) approve the award of contracts as set out in the procurement business cases at 

Appendix B;
(c) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix C; and
(d) instruct the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC)

The Board resolved : -
(i) to approve the recommendations, and
(ii) to direct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to develop a Risk Register to capture and 

manage all risks identified following award of contract(s) and report these for 
continued assurance to the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and the Clinical 
Care Governance Committee, as appropriate.

- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, Chairperson 



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
11 February 2020


